

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE TURKEY ANTITRUST LITIGATION

This Document Relates:

Direct Purchaser Plaintiff Actions

Civil Action No. 19-cv-08318

Hon. Sunil R. Harjani

Hon. Keri L. Holleb Hotaling

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH CARGILL AND
APPROVAL OF A CLAIMS PROCESS AND NOTICE PLAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND. 2

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CARGILL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. 3

A. Background on the Cargill Settlement Agreement..... 3

B. Standards Applicable for the Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Cargill Settlement. 5

C. The Court is Likely to Approve the Settlement under Rule 23(e)(2). 7

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 12

A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied..... 13

B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3). 16

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE TO THE CLASS OF THE CARGILL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, DISTRIBUTION OF THE TYSON AND CARGILL SETTLEMENT FUNDS, AND CLAIMS PROCESS..... 17

A. Rule 23(e) Provides that Notice Must Be Given in a Reasonable Manner to All Class Members. 17

B. The Proposed Notice of the Cargill Settlement Agreement is Adequate. 18

C. The Notice Plan for the Proposed Claims Process and Interim Co-Lead Counsel’s Request for Payment of Interim Attorneys’ Fees, Current and Ongoing Expenses, and Service Awards is Adequate and Should be Approved by the Court..... 20

VI. APPOINTMENT OF AN CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR AND ESCROW AGENT TO MAINTAIN SETTLEMENT FUNDS. 23

A. A.B. Data is an Experienced Class Action Notice Provider and Claims Administrator that Should be Appointed by the Court to Administer the Cargill Settlement and Conduct the Claims Process for the Cargill and Tyson Settlements..... 23

B. The Huntington National Bank Should be Appointed Escrow Agent for the Cargill Settlement..... 23

VII. THE COURT SHOULD SCHEDULE A FAIRNESS HEARING..... 24

VIII. CONCLUSION. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	Passim
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	5, 6
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop. Prot.</i> , 2012 WL 1948153 (S.D. Ill. May 30, 2012)	18, 20
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , 1995 WL 17009594,n.2 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)	10
<i>Hanrahan v. Britt</i> , 174 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	10
<i>Hossfeld v. Lifewatch, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1422779 (N.D. Ill. March 4, 2021).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Baird & Warner, Inc.</i> , 1980 WL 1894 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 1980)	16
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Virginia Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)	15
<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....	7
<i>In re Montgomery Cty. Real Estate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 83 F.R.D. 305 (D. Md. 1979)	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	6
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	7, 11, 12

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) 6

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 5, 6, 7

Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt., Co. LLC,
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) 8

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers’ Ass’n v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,
 231 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 15

Saltzman v. Pella Corp.,
 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 15, 16

Schmidt v. Smith & Wollensky, LLC,
 268 F.R.D. 323 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 14

Thillens, Inc. v. Cmty. Currency Exch. Ass’n,
 97 F.R.D. 668 (N.D. Ill. 1983) 14

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms, Inc.,
 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002) 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Passim
